DOCKET NO. DK2018-024

IN THE MATTER OF §  TEXAS BOARD|OF

THE LICENSE OF §  VETERINARY
JASON BEARDD.V.M. §  MEDICAL EXAMINERS
: AGREED ORDER

On this day,% the Texas Bo‘ard ofVeterinar)l/ Medical Examiners (“Board”) congidered the matter of
the license of Jason Beard, D.V.M. (“Respondent™).

Respondent, without adniitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and Conclusipns of Law sct out in
this Order, waived npticeland hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order. Agqordingly, the Board
makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Order as set forth
below. ;

]

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent, [Jfason Beard, D.V.M.! of Lindale, Texas, holds Texas vetginary license 6960.

2. On July 27, 2016 Edgar King presented his seven year old male Shijl* Tzu, T.J,, to Mark
Boxah, D.V.M., to |perform growth-removal surgery, abdominal hernia repair, and a dental
cleaning. When Mr. King returned to piclz? up T.J., he noted that T.J. was coughing. Mr. King was
told that the coughiljrg was due to throat lrritation from the trachea tube. O July 28, 2016, T.J.
continued to cough. Mr. King was instructed to take T.J. to an emergency faoility,

3. On July 28, 2016, Mr. King presented T.J. to Respondent at Tyler|fnimal Emergency
Clinic in Tyler, Texas, wi’;h rapid breathin‘g and congestion. Respondent examlmed T.J. and found
him to be in good conditjon except for rapid respiration. Respondent’s me:ljical tecords do not
indicate a r¢spiration rate, Respondent ausculted bilateral pulmonary congestion. Respondent’s
medical records indicatel that he suspeoted aspiration from tracheal irritation or during the
anesthetic procedureﬁ.

4. Respondent administered a subcutancous 0.8l furosemide injcetion (50 mg/ml).
Respondent did not offer fto perform radiographs. Respondent's medical recdids indicate that he
recommended M. Kling follow up with Br. Borah the following day. Respondent stated that he
recornmended hospitalization, but this ihformation is not included in Rel ondent's medical
records. Mr.:King brought T.J. home at approximately 1 a.m. on July 29, 2016, At approximatcly
8 a.m. the sa;me monjing, Mr. King discoxjgred that T.J. had died.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas| Occupations Code, Chapter 801, the Board has jétisdiction over this
matter. Resgondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Veteripary Licensing Act,
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Chapter 8051, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board's Rules. Respondent received notice
as required:by law.

2. Resipondcnt has violated Board Rule 573.22, Professional Standard o [Care, of the Board’s
Rules of Professional Conduct.

3. Res‘:pondent has violated Board Rule 573.52, Veterinarian Patient Redord Keeping, of the
Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct.

4, Resi)ondent has \violated Section 801.402(6) of the Veterinary Li censing Act, Texas
Occupations Code.

5. R,es;;)ondcnt is sybject to disciplinary action under Texas Occupatibns Code, Sections
80 1.401(a),; and 801,451

6. Pursuant to [Board Rule 575.25, Respondent’s violations are Clasy B violations, and
Respondent is subjept to Hisciplinary action under that Rule.

TERMS OF ORDER
Now, therefore, the Board and Respondent agree o the following terms:
I, REPRIMAND

a. Respondent is hereby informally reprimanded by the Board. This informal
* reprimand] will not be publjshed in the Board's newsletter andwill not be routinely
reporied to the AmericanLAssodation of Veterinary State Bgards (AAVSB) for
inclugion in the national reporting database, A copy of this informal reprimand will
be forwarded to the AAVSB if specifically requested by that oyganization,

L

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

within 30 days of the date fthe Board approves this Order. Pa}ment shall be made
directly to|the Texas Boatd of Veterinary Medical Examinesq at 333 Guadalupe
Street, Suile 3-810, Austin) Texas 78701, Partia) payments willlnot be accepted,

g, Resp?ndeut shall pay an adyninistrative penalty of one thousaud|dollars ($1,000.00)

b. If Respondent does not tin‘ﬁely pay the administrative penalty, the Board may deny

a reqest to renew Respondent’s license until the outstanding administrative
penalty is feceived, pursual'u to Board Rule 573.62(b). Any moetary funds paid to
the Bpard jto renew g license shall first be applied to any Jmtstanding unpaid
admiristrative penalties, pursuant to Board Rule 571.57. Additionally, the matter
may be r¢ferred to the Attormey General for collection, |pursuant to Texas
Occuy atiogs Code, Section|801.458.

3. CONTINUING EDUCATION
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18, In gddition to the annual continuing education required itox' license renewal,
, Respondent shall compleje three (3) hours of continuing edliration in the area of
i patignt recordkeeping, and three (3) howrs of continuing edugation in the area of
' emelgendy medicine, for|a total of six (6) hours, within one|year of the date the
1 Boaid approves this Order. These howrs shall be in addition to Respondent’s annual

confjnuing education requirements. Respondent shall submit Jocumentation of the
i com alete{ig continuing eﬁiucation pevalty and the required) annval continuing
education to the Board within one year and 30 days of the datd the Board approves
this |Order. Documente\ti%)n shall be submitted directly to [the Texas Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners al 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite(3-810, Austin, Texas
787Q1.

4, ADHERENCE TO THE LAW AND BOARD RULES

a. Respondent shall abide by the Board's Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
. Vetelinary Licensing Act,land the laws of the State of Texas did the United States.

b. Respondant shall cooperate with the Board's attorneys, investigators, compliance
. offickrs and other employees and agents investigating Respgndent’s compliance
with fthis Order,

€. Faih}re by Respondent to \comply with the terms of this Order, or with any other
{  prov sions of the Veterinaty Licensing Act or the Board Rules| may result in further
disciplinary action.

The effective date df thef terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted Ky the Boatd, unless
stated otherwise.

C ertiﬁcalioh and signatire page follows.
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1 understa!nd that

and Conclpsions 0

understand that tHis Ofder contains the entire agreement, and there is
of any kin@. I waiye ¢ urther proceedings, including 2

the right to seek judici
H

I understand that| this
terms and conditiops of
the approved Order w
comply with the terms :
I fail to coﬁlply with all
and appropriate discipl

1

i
Sworn and subseribe

be right to any

cfore me this | ’ . day of

RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

[ review of this|Order,

Sigied this [ ! day of

I have the right tcl legal counsel prior to signing
represent:ﬁ‘tion by counscl. I have reviewed this Order and understand
law; set forth herein. I ncither admit nor deny the v

:

1.,

this Order. 1 waive
e Findings of Fact
lation(s) herein. I
0 other agreement

rmal hearing, and

Order is subjéct to approval by the Board. I understand that the
this Order becpme effective upon approval by the Board. A copy of
It be mailed to| me. By signing this Order, 1 agree to satisfactorily
nd conditions of the Order in a timely manner.
terms and conditions of this Order, I will be sub
Inary action as a result of my noncompliance.

F understand that if
f pet to investigation

20 /8.

(i, /""&t

[

Jagén Beard, D.V.M.

Juls,

2018 .

THEREFORE, the Texas

This Oxder is effectiy
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d final on this_F%rA  day of

Board of Veterinaty Medical Examiners does hereby adopt this Order,

Uitober

,20_18.
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